## Government of Pakistan Revenue Division Federal Board of Revenue (Administration/HR Wing) \*\*\*\*\*

No.1(29)/2011-MIR-II

## Islamabad, the 08<sup>th</sup> October, 2024

## NOTIFICATION (Modification)

In partial modification of Board's Delegation of Administrative Powers Notification No. 1(29)/2011-MIR-II/10965-R dated 21<sup>st</sup> January, 2021, the power at Sr#18 of the aforesaid Notification may be read as under:-

S.#	Name of Power	Powers to be Exercised by					
		Secretary Revenue Division/ Chairman FBR	Member (Admn/ HR) FBR	Chiefs in Admn/HR Wing FBR(HQ)	Chief Commissioner/ Chief Collector/ Directors General, Head of the Deptt. of the concerned office/ organization	Commissioner/ Collector/ Director of the concerned office/ organization	Remarks
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)
18	Maternity and Paternity Leave (under Maternity and Paternity Leave Act, 2023)	-	BS 20- 22	i.BS 17-19 of FBR(HQ) by Chief (Mgt/HR-IR)/ Chief (Mgt./HR-Customs). ii.BS 8-16 of FBR (HQ) by Chief (Mgt/HR-IR	BS 16-19 within their own jurisdiction	BS 1-15 within their own Commissionerates/ Collectorates/ Directorates	Copy of the orders in respect of officers of BS 16- 19 will be forwarded to the concerned section of Admn/HR Wing at FBR (HQ) for record.

2. All other powers mentioned in Notification No. 1(29)/2011-MIR-II/10965-R dated 21<sup>st</sup> January, 2021 shall remain the same.

-80 10-202 (Rashid Javaid Rana)

Secretary (M/HR.IR-II)

The Manager, Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press, <u>Karachi.</u>

Copy to:-

- 1. SA to Chairman, Federal Board of Revenue
- 2. Accountant General Pakistan Revenues, Islamabad/Peshawar/Lahore/Karachi/Quetta.
- 3. All Members, FBR, Islamabad
- 4. All Chief Commissioners IR/Chief Collectors Customs/Directors General (IR/Customs)/Collectors of Customs.
- 5. Chief (Mgt/HR-IR)/Chief (Mgt/HR-Customs)/Chief (Admn & Finance)/Chief (Trng & Dev.), FBR.
- 6. All Secretaries/Second Secretaries of Admn/HR Wing, FBR (HQ), Islamabad
- 7. Secretary (Budget & Expenditure), FBR (HQ)/DDO, FBR (HQ), Islamabad
- 8. Web Master/ Secretary (Automation), FBR, Islamabad

ashid Pavaid Rana) Secretary (M/HR.IR-II)